

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27380/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 01/12/2004 in AA No. 2/2004 of The
HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

M/S. VALLEY IRON STEEL CO.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. STEEL STRIPS LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.for taking compromise agreement dated 4.5.05 on record and
appln.for disposed of the SLP in terms of compromise agreement dated
4/5/05 and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 11/07/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Nageshwar Pandey,Adv.

Mr.Anup Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.J.L. Gupta,Sr.Adv.

Mr.Nidesh Gupta,Adv.

Ms. S. Janani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The parties have compromised the dispute between themselves.
A copy of the

agreement dated 4th May, 2005 filed in these proceedings is taken on record and the

special leave petition is disposed of in terms thereof. It is recorded that in terms of

Clause (4) of the agreement two cheques one for an amount of Rs.200,00,000/- and

another for an amount of Rs.2,15,96000/- are made over by the learned counsel

appearing on behalf of the respondent to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of

the petitioner.

The interim order will stand vacated.

(Usha Bhardwaj)

(Madhu Saxena

P.S. To Registrar

Court Master